common stock will be diluted to a greater extent than presented in the table above. For example, if the Convertible Notes were to convert on March 31, 2022 pursuant
to the mandatory conversion provisions, the holders would receive up to 25,437,033 shares of New Proterra common stock.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet of New Proterra as of March 31, 2021, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of operations of New Proterra for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial
statements of ArcLight and Proterra. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates underlying the pro
forma adjustments and are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information.

67

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2021

(in thousands)

ArcLight
(Historical)

Proterra
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
combined

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 92 $ 33,118 $ 647,713 $ 680,923
Accounts receivable, net — 51,352 — 51,352
Short-term investments — 131,499 — 131,499
Inventory — 91,965 — 91,965
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 331 12,117 (2,228) 10,220
Deferred cost of goods sold — 1,920 — 1,920
Restricted cash, current portion — 8,397 — 8,397
Total current assets 423 330,368 645,485 976,276

Property, plant and equipment, net — 51,011 — 51,011
Operating lease right-of-use assets — 10,849 — 10,849
Restricted cash, net of current portion — 4,581 — 4,581
Other assets — 4,668 — 4,668
Investments held in Trust Account 277,594 — (277,594) —
Total assets $ 278,017 $ 401,477 $ 367,891 $ 1,047,385

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accounts payable $ 12 $ 33,615 $ — $ 33,627
Accrued liabilities 4,148 22,282 (4,961) 21,469
Accrued liabilities - related party 2 — — 2
Note payable - related party — — — —
Deferred revenue, current portion — 13,069 — 13,069
Operating lease liabilities, current portion — 3,632 — 3,632
Debt, current portion — — — —
Total current liabilities 4,162 72,598 (4,961) 71,799

Debt, non-current portion — 139,265 — 139,265
Derivative liability — 65,414 (65,414) —
Warrant liability — 61,447 (61,447) —
Derivative warrant liability 122,560 — (79,370) 43,190
Deferred revenue, non-current portion — 13,681 — 13,681
Deferred underwriting commission 9,713 — (9,713) —
Operating lease liabilities, non-current portion — 7,918 — 7,918
Other long-term liabilities — 13,829 — 13,829
Total liabilities 136,435 374,152 (220,905) 289,682

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(E)

(F)

(G)

68

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — Continued
As of March 31, 2021

(in thousands)

ArcLight
(Historical)

Proterra
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
combined

Commitments and contingencies
Common stock subject to possible redemption 136,582 — (136,582) —

Stockholders' equity: —
Proterra convertible preferred stock — 13 (13) —
Proterra Common stock — 1 (1) —
ArcLight preference shares — — — —
ArcLight class A ordinary shares 1 — (1) —
ArcLight class B ordinary shares 1 — (1) —
New Proterra common stock — — 20 20
Additional paid-in capital 115,719 687,692 616,796 1,420,207
Accumulated deficit (110,721) (660,381) 108,578 (662,524)
Total stockholders’ equity 5,000 27,325 725,378 757,703

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 278,017 $ 401,477 $ 367,891 $ 1,047,385

(H)

(I)(J)

(I)(J)

(I)

(I)

(I)

(J)

(K)

69

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

(in thousands, except per share data)

ArcLight
(Historical)

Proterra
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
combined

Product revenue $ — $ 51,422 $ — $ 51,422
Parts and other service revenue — 2,584 — 2,584
Total revenue — 54,006 — 54,006
Product cost of goods sold — 50,531 — 50,531
Parts and other service cost of goods sold — 2,604 — 2,604
Total cost of goods sold — 53,135 — 53,135
Gross profit (loss) — 871 — 871
Research and development — 9,700 — 9,700
Selling, general and administrative — 18,460 (3,100) 15,360
General and administrative 3,809 — — 3,809
Total operating expenses 3,809 28,160 (3,100) 28,869
Loss from operations (3,809) (27,289) 3,100 (27,998)
Interest expense, net (46) 8,797 46 8,797
Loss on valuation of derivative and warrant liabilities — 16,321 (16,321) —
Change in fair value of warrant liability 73,250 — (47,440) 25,810
Other (income) expense, net — (245) — (245)
Loss before income taxes (77,013) (52,162) 66,815 (62,360)
Provision for income taxes — — — —

Net loss $ (77,013) $ (52,162) $ 66,815 $ (62,360)

Net loss per share of common stock, basic and diluted $ (5.74) $ (7.73) $ (0.30)

Shares used in computing net loss per share of common stock, basic and diluted 13,413 6,746 210,091

(AA)

(BB)

(CC)

(DD)

70

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For The Year Ended December 31,2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

ArcLight
(Historical)

Proterra
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
combined

Product revenue $ — $ 190,411 $ — $ 190,411
Parts and other service revenue — 6,532 — 6,532
Total revenue — 196,943 — 196,943
Product cost of goods sold — 181,987 — 181,987
Parts and other service cost of goods sold — 7,417 — 7,417
Total cost of goods sold — 189,404 — 189,404
Gross profit (loss) — 7,539 — 7,539
Research and development — 36,233 — 36,233
Selling, general and administrative — 67,139 1,180 68,319
General and administrative 1,333 — — 1,333
Asset impairment charge — 121 — 121
Total operating expenses 1,333 103,493 1,180 106,006
Loss from operations (1,333) (95,954) (1,180) (98,467)
Interest expense, net (49) 15,413 49 15,413
Loss on valuation of derivative and warrant liabilities — 12,989 (12,989) —
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities 31,751 — (20,571) 11,180
Financing costs - warrant liabilities 673 — — 673
Other (income) expense, net — 2,629 — 2,629
Loss before income taxes (33,708) (126,985) 32,331 (128,362)
Provision for income taxes — 22 — 22

Net loss $ (33,708) $ (127,007) $ 32,331 $ (128,384)

Net loss per share of common stock, basic and diluted $ (3.90) $ (25.85) $ (0.61)

Shares used in computing net loss per share of common stock, basic and diluted 8,644 4,913 210,091

(AA)

(BB)

(CC)

(DD)

71

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X as amended by the final
rule, Release No. 33-10786 “Amendments to Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses.”

The merger transaction will be accounted for as a reverse acquisition and recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in accordance with